objectives, the Directors (excluding the independent non-executive Directors who will form
their view after considering the advice of the Independent Financial Adviser with regard to
the Subscription) believe that the Subscription is fair and reasonable and in the interests
of the Company and Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING
COMPLETION OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquires, as at the date of this announcement, the Subscriber holds 573,600,000
Shares in the Company representing approximately 62.5% of the existing issued share
capital of the Company.

– 7 –

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date
of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the Completion (assuming there is no
change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement
and up to Completion).

Immediately before the
issue and allotment of the

Subscription Shares

Immediately after the
issue and allotment of the

Subscription Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% to total

issued Shares
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% to total

issued Shares
(Note 2) (Note 2)

The Subscriber (Note 1) 573,600,000 62.50 633,600,000 64.80
Prosperous East Investments

Limited 99,424,000 10.83 99,424,000 10.17
Joy Charm Holdings Limited 53,536,000 5.83 53,536,000 5.48
Public Shareholders 191,200,000 20.84 191,200,000 19.55

Total 917,760,000 100 977,760,000 100

Notes:

(1) Mr. Zhang is the sole shareholder and director of the Subscriber.

(2) The percentages are subject to rounding error.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST
TWELVE MONTHS

The Directors confirmed that the Company did not raise any fund by issue of
equity securities during the twelve (12) months immediately preceding the date of this
announcement.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

The Subscriber is the controlling shareholder of the Company and therefore a connected
person under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules. Accordingly, the Subscription constitutes